

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

B.A. No. 9763 of 2025

Suresh Karwa @ Chhota, S/o: Late Ganesh Karwa
... .. **Petitioner**
Versus
1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Victim, through her guardian. **Opposite Parties**

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Ms. Seema Kashyap, Advocate
For the Opp. Party-State : Ms. Bandana Sinha, Advocate

05/13.04.2026

1. This application has been filed in connection with M.C.A. No. 895 of 2025 arising out of Chaibasa Muffasil P.S. Case No. 58 of 2025, for the alleged offence registered under Sections 64(2)(m), 65(2) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita and under Section 6 of Protection of Children from Sexual Act pending in the court of learned Additional Sessions Judge-II-cum-Special Judge POCSO Court, West Singhbhum at Chaibasa.
2. After some arguments, when this Court was not inclined to enlarge the petitioner on bail, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw this application.
3. Permission is accorded.
4. This application is dismissed as withdrawn.
5. Let a copy of this order be communicated to the court concerned through 'FAX/E-mail'.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)